504571307 09/28/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4618017

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
MICHAEL SMITH				06/04/2007	
MICHAEL CONNELLY				06/03/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA				
Name:	AOL LL	AOL LLC.			
Street Address:	22000	2000 AOL WAY			
City:	DULLE	DULLES			
State/Country:	VIRGIN	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	20166				
Property Typ	be	Number			
	RS Total: 1				
	be	Number 15456636			
Property Typ	be				
Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCE	De : E DATA	15456636			
Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	De : E DATA	(415)744-1159		sful it will be cent	
Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	De : E DATA	15456636			
Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	e : E DATA Il be sent to if provideo	15456636 (415)744-1159 the e-mail address first; if that			
Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	e : E DATA Il be sent to if provideo	(415)744-1159 <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will k</i> 3474491577 DOCKET@IPSPRING.COM			
Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	e:	(415)744-1159 <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> 3474491577 DOCKET@IPSPRING.COM IP SPRING			
Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	e DATA DATA be sent to if provided e:	(415)744-1159 <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will k</i> 3474491577 DOCKET@IPSPRING.COM IP SPRING 180 NORTH LASALLE STREET			
Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e:	(415)744-1159 <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> 3474491577 DOCKET@IPSPRING.COM IP SPRING 180 NORTH LASALLE STREET SUITE 3700			
Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e DATA DATA be sent to if provided e:	(415)744-1159 <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will k</i> 3474491577 DOCKET@IPSPRING.COM IP SPRING 180 NORTH LASALLE STREET SUITE 3700 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601			
Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	De E DATA If be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	(415)744-1159 the e-mail address first; if that ; if that is unsuccessful, it will b 3474491577 DOCKET@IPSPRING.COM IP SPRING 180 NORTH LASALLE STREET SUITE 3700 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 LE-0513-01-US-CIP3			
Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	De E DATA If be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	15456636 (415)744-1159 the e-mail address first; if that ; if that is unsuccessful, it will to 3474491577 DOCKET@IPSPRING.COM IP SPRING 180 NORTH LASALLE STREET SUITE 3700 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 LE-0513-01-US-CIP3 DAWN MINTER			
Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	De E DATA If be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	(415)744-1159 the e-mail address first; if that ; if that is unsuccessful, it will b 3474491577 DOCKET@IPSPRING.COM IP SPRING 180 NORTH LASALLE STREET SUITE 3700 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 LE-0513-01-US-CIP3			

source=LE-0513-01-US-CIP3_assignment-pat-19575-165#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, MICHAEL SMITH of 1964 Rosebank Ave, Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada B3HC7, and MICHAEL CONNELLY of 3131 Walnut St. Apt.#457, Philadelphia, PA 19104, hereby acknowledge our prior assignment and, to the extent any rights remain with us, we assign to: AOL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (formerly known as America Online, Inc.) having a place of business at 22000 AOL Way Dulles, VA 20166 and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled CALL TREATMENT BASED ON USER ASSOCIATION WITH ONE OR MORE USER GROUPS, filed March 19, 2007, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 11/688,065. This assignment includes said application and any and all United States and foreign applications on any of said inventions or improvements(including continuation, divisional, and other applications claiming priority to said application). This assignment also includes any and all United States and foreign patents granted for any of said inventions or improvements, utility models granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes. We authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for us and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment. Our prior assignment resulted from our employment with AOL LLC and employment agreement incident thereto. However, to the extent that such assignment is somehow deemed deficient or otherwise incomplete, we now assign all rights identified herein.

DATE: _____6/4/2007_____

_____ MICHAEL SMITH

Witnessed by:

Name: _____ Kornyr to New Date: _____ 6/4/2007

DATE: 6/3/7 MICHAEL CONNELLY

Witnessed by:

.

Name: Jean Curr

Date: 4/13/07-____